continued

St. Modwen Properties PLC
Annual report and financial statements 2016142

b. Risk management objectives

Capital risk

The Group manages its capital to ensure that the entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the
return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The capital structure of the Company consists of debt (as
disclosed in note 14), cash and cash equivalents and equity, comprising issued capital, reserves and retained earnings as disclosed in the
Group statement of changes in equity.

Market risk

Market risk is the potential adverse change in the Group’s income or the Group’s net worth arising from movements in interest rates or other
market prices. Interest rate risk is the Group’s principal market risk and the Group is exposed to interest rate risk as some of its borrowings
are at variable interest rates. The Group uses a combination of variable rate borrowings and interest rate swaps to manage the risk.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity, after tax, to a 1% change in interest rates based on year end levels of debt:

1% increase in interest rates
2016

£m
2015

£m

Interest on borrowings  (2.3)  (2.1)

Effect of interest rate swaps  0.4  0.2

Net impact on profit  (1.9)  (1.9)

1% decrease in interest rates
2016

£m
2015

£m

Interest on borrowings  2.3  2.1

Effect of interest rate swaps  (0.4)  (0.2)

Net impact on profit  1.9  1.9

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss where counterparties are not able to meet their obligations as they fall due.

The credit risk on the Group’s liquid funds and derivative financial instruments is limited because the counterparties are banks with strong
(generally A and above) credit ratings. Bank deposits are only placed with banks in accordance with Group policy that specifies minimum
credit rating and maximum exposure. Credit risk on derivatives is closely monitored.

Trade and other receivables consist of amounts due from a large number of parties spread across geographical areas. The Group does

[…]

subsidiaries’ property assets.	All borrowings are secured, other than the retail bond and convertible bond disclosed in note 14.

I. Operating leases

Operating lease commitments where the Company is the lessee

The Company leases certain of its premises, motor vehicles and office equipment under operating leases. Future aggregate minimum lease
rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

2016
£m

2015
£m

In one year or less 1.5 0.9

Between one and five years 2.1 2.4

In five years or more 0.1 0.2

Total minimum lease rentals payable 3.7 3.5

S
trategic report 

C
orporate governance 

Financial statem
ents 

A
dditional inform

ation

St. Modwen Properties PLC
Annual report and financial statements 2016 159

J. Transition to FRS 101
This is the first year that the Company has presented its financial statements in accordance with FRS 101 Reduced Disclosure Framework
issued by the Financial Reporting Council. Previously, the Company reported under UK GAAP. Reconciliations and descriptions of the effect
of the transition to FRS 101 are set out below:

Company balance sheet as at 1st December 2014:

As previously reported
£m

Transition effect(1)

£m

Reclassification
 adjustments(2)

£m

As restated
under FRS 101

£m

Non-current assets

Investment properties  0.3  –  –  0.3

Operating plant and equipment  0.7  –  –  0.7

Investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures  796.8  –  –  796.8

Trade and other receivables  212.6  –  (206.6)  6.0

Deferred tax  –  –  2.2  2.2

 1,010.4  –  (204.4)  806.0

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  335.0  –  206.6  541.6

Derivative financial instruments  1.0  –  –  1.0

Tax receivables  12.5  –  –  12.5

Deferred tax  2.2  –  (2.2)  –

Cash and cash equivalents  3.2  –  –  3.2

 353.9  –  204.4  558.3

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (311.8)  –  –  (311.8)

Borrowings  (3.7)  –  –  (3.7)

Derivative financial instruments  (13.0)  –  –  (13.0)

 (328.5)  –  –  (328.5)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  (286.6)  –  –  (286.6)

 (286.6)  –  –  (286.6)

Net assets  749.2  –  –  749.2

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital  22.1  –  –  22.1

Share premium account  102.8  –  –  102.8

Revaluation reserve  526.9  (526.9)  –  –

Retained earnings  48.2  526.9  (526.9)  48.2

Fair value reserve  –  –  526.9  526.9

Share incentive reserve  4.8  –  –  4.8

Own shares  (1.8)  –  –  (1.8)

Other reserves  46.2  –  –  46.2

Total equity  749.2  –  –  749.2

Notes to the Company financial statements
for the year ended 30th November 2016
continued

St. Modwen Properties PLC
Annual report and financial statements 2016160

Company balance sheet as at 30th November 2015:

As previously reported
£m

Transition effect(1)

£m

Reclassification
 adjustments(2)

£m

As restated
under FRS 101

£m

Non-current assets

Investment properties  0.3  –  –  0.3

Operating plant and equipment  0.6  –  –  0.6

Investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures  1,037.2  –  –  1,037.2

Trade and other receivables  212.6  –  (206.6)  6.0

Deferred tax  –  –  2.7  2.7

 1,250.7  –  (203.9)  1,046.8

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  402.0  –  206.6  608.6

Derivative financial instruments  0.8  –  –  0.8

Tax receivables  18.9  –  –  18.9

Deferred tax  2.7  –  (2.7)  –

Cash and cash equivalents  3.7  –  –  3.7

 428.1  –  203.9  632.0

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (339.9)  –  –  (339.9)

Borrowings  –  –  –  –

Derivative financial instruments  (17.0)  –  –  (17.0)

 (356.9)  –  –  (356.9)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  (354.3)  –  –  (354.3)

 (354.3)  –  –  (354.3)

Net assets  967.6  –  –  967.6

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital  22.2  –  –  22.2

Share premium account  102.8  –  –  102.8

Revaluation reserve  767.3  (767.3)  –  –

Retained earnings  24.9  767.3  (767.3)  24.9

Fair value reserve  –  –  767.3  767.3

Share incentive reserve  5.2  –  –  5.2

Own shares  (1.0)  –  –  (1.0)